Fixed rate 7,617 8,474 1,478 1,362 2,198 3,436

Balance at 31 December
2018 13,025 13,814 3,228 2,064 3,414 5,108

Variable rate 5,854 5,990 1,726 931 1,735 1,598

Fixed rate 5,680 6,509 831 562 2,597 2,519

Balance at 31 December
2017 11,534 12,499 2,557 1,493 4,332 4,117

2018 consolidated financial statements 223

The table below shows the impact of variable and fixed rate loans and borrowings, before and after hedging derivatives,

which convert variable rates into fixed rates, i.e., which hedge against rises in variable rates beyond the maximum levels

defined.

 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Before hedging with derivatives

Variable rate 42% 51%

Fixed rate 58% 49%

After hedging with derivatives

Variable rate 63% 39%

Hedged variable rate 8% 3%

Fixed rate 30% 58%

The impact is in line with the above interest rate risk management policy.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in interest

expense had an increase or a decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates affected loans in 2018:

 millions of Euros

 + 50 bps  - 50 bps

Greater/(lower) interest expense on variable-rate debt 353 (21)

Net cash flow from hedges 22 8

Total 375 (13)

This table shows the effects of an increase or a decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates on the carrying

amount of derivatives, represented by a net liability at 31 December 2018.

 millions of Euros

 + 50 bps  - 50 bps

Fair value of hedging derivatives 52 (18)

Total 52 (18)

Currency risk

The group is mainly active in Italy. Therefore, the risk arising from the different currencies in which it operates is limited

and substantially relates to the contracts agreed by Italferr.

In February 2017, Trenitalia UK Ltd, a British company set up in 2016 and wholly-owned by Trenitalia S.p.A., acquired

NXET Trains Limited. The liquid funds necessary for the acquisition were provided by the parent which granted an

intragroup loan to Trenitalia UK Ltd (GBP60 million), while the residual amount was raised by means of a capital increase

carried out by Trenitalia S.p.A. in favour of Trenitalia UK Ltd (GBP13 million). Cross currency swaps hedging the currency